## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-01**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS, ADOPTING A POLICY IN CONNECTION WITH THE CITY'S PARTICIPATION IN THE FEDERALLY FUNDED PROJECTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) – CORONAVIRUS LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS (CLFRF); AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO DEFINE AND ESTABLISH ESSENTIAL WORKERS ELIGIBLE FOR PREMIUM PAY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission of the City of Breckenridge desires to develop a viable community, including decent housing, suitable living environment, expanding economic opportunities, addressing health and safety needs, and improving critical infrastructure in response to the COVID-19 Pandemic; and

**WHEREAS**, certain conditions exist which represent a threat to the public health and safety; and

**WHEREAS**, it is necessary for the City of Breckenridge to define which persons or sectors are classified as essential workers related to the COVID-19 pandemic; and where those workers would be eligible for premium pay; and

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor or Chief Elected Official, has the authority to issue a policy defining the categories or sectors of essential workers.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS:

**SECTION 1: INCORPORATION OF PREMISES.** The premises set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated into this body of this Resolution as is set forth fully herein.

## **SECTION 2: ESSENTIAL WORKERS**

2.1 The City Commission of the City of Breckenridge further directs and designates the Mayor or Mayor Pro-Tem the authority to issue a policy defining essential workers in connection with this Resolution and the City's participation in the ARPA – CLFRF; and

2.2 The designated essential employees are eligible for premium pay reimbursement determined by the Mayor or Chief Elected Official.

**SECTION 2: ADOPTION OF POLICY.** The City Commission hereby adopts the following policy, attached hereto, to be the official policy establishing essential workers of the City in regards to the City's participation with the American Rescue Plan Act – Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund, as follows:

**1.** Essential workers attached hereto and incorporated as if set forth fully herein as Exhibit A.

**SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.** This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE ON THIS THE  $4^{TH}$  DAY OF JANUARY, 2022.

APPROVED:

Bob Sims, Mayor

ATTEST:

Pamela Wright, Assistant City Secretary